#### **DISTRICT: All**

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and	Village	Board	of Truste	es		
FROM:	David A. Huls	eberg, `	Village	Manager	•		
DATE:	August 11, 200	)9		(COW)	( <u>B of T</u> )	Date: August	20, 2009
TITLE:	Bid Opening F		Projec	t Numbe	r Televising ar r SAN-10-01	nd Cleaning	
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Drati	nol, P.E	E., Villa	ige Engin	neer Dox		
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Publicated Number of Bids Total Number of Bids Pid Security Requires	s Received <u>4</u> ders Meeting Sp	_		<u>4</u>	g Closed <u>8/1</u>	1/09 No	
Bid Security Required	•		X X	_Yes Yes		_No No	
Performance Bond Required X Yes No  Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No							
Explanation:	arawn			_103		_110	
Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No							
If yes, explain:						<u> </u>	
Award Recommende	d to Lowest		X	_Yes		_No	
Responsible Bidder?						<del></del>	
If no, explain:							
FISCAL IMPACT:							
Engineer's estimate/b Amount of Award	_	<u>\$90,0</u>	00 / \$1	05,000.00	<u>0</u>		
Fund: W/S Cap Reserve HTE: 5510, 5520, 5546							
BACKGROUND/R	ECOMMEND.	ATION	<u>1:</u>				
Has Recommended E	Bidder Worked f	or Villa	age Pre	viously	_X_Y	es No	
If yes, was quality of work acceptable  X Yes No							
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?  X Yes No							
Waiver of bids - Pub	lic Act 85-1295	does n	ot apply	y	Y	es	
REVIEW (as needed	):						
Village Attorney XX					Date		
Finance Director XX	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Date	· · · · ·	
Village Manager XX					Date		
NOTE: All materials m		to and a	pproved	by the Vi	llage Manager's	Office by 4:30 j	om, Wednesday,

#### **InterOffice Memo**

To:

David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

Date:

8/11/09

Subject:

The FY 2010 Sewer Televising and Cleaning

Project Number: SAN-10-01

Eight (8) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Four (4) bids were received and opened at 2:00 p.m. on August 11, 2009.

The results are listed below:

Company	TOTAL
United Septic, Inc. Bristol, IL	\$99,181.60
Sheridan Plumbing & Sewer Inc. Burr Ridge, IL	\$130,918.70
National Power Rodding Corp. Chicago, IL	\$141,466.43
Visu-Sewer of IL. Bridgeview, IL	\$154,190.50
Engineer's Estimate	\$90,000.00

The lowest responsible bidder is United Septic, Inc. of Bristol, Illinois, with a bid in the amount of \$99,181.60. United Septic Inc. has worked previously for the Village and they have performed satisfactory. The Engineering Division recommends the award of this contract to United Septic, Inc. in the budgeted amount of \$105,000.00. The bid documents were prepared to allow the Village to award a contract to the budgeted amount of \$105,000.00. This is a year long contract. The additional amount awarded will allow the Village to add additional work as needs arise during the course of the year.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 20, 2009. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

File: SAN-10-01

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2010 Sewer Cleaning and Televising PROJECT NO.: SAN-10-01

August 11, 2009 2:00 P.M. DATE: TIME: Tabulai

1	Z.001 .IM.		_			lange of	1	Charidan Dlumbina	oli imbino	Mational Power Rodding Com	Adding Com	Visu-Sewel	wer		
TAR A	TABILI ATED BY: JIM KH						cepuic	CHEINAIL		Nadoliei I ono I	diag Some				
						1327 W. Beecher Rd	secher Rd	100 Tower Drive, Unit 115	ve, Unit 115	2500 W. Arti	2500 W. Arthington Street	9014 S. Thomas Ave.	mas Ave.	Avg. Price	rice
	NOT	MALIO	HIN	Englopeers Estimate	Estimate	Bristol. IL 60512	60512	Burr Ridge, IL 60527	IL 60527	Chicago, I	ago, IL	Bridgewater, IL 60455	IL 60455		
2				I Init Price   Price	rice	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price P	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price
,	Tr Tr.   - 1-1 - 1-5 Cll for 4 Off Consession	44 834	<u> </u>	\$1.40	\$16 567 60	10	\$14,200.80	\$2.25	\$26,626.50	\$1.99	\$23,549.66	\$1.80	\$21,301.20	1.81	\$21,419.54
-	The Televising of 0 10 12 Sewers	40.074	<u> </u>	\$1.55	\$15 614 70	\$1.20	\$12,088.80	\$2.20	\$22,162.80	\$1.99	\$20,047.26	\$1.80	\$18,133.20	1.80	\$18,108.02
7	The Televising of 13 to 30 dewers	10,011	1 =	\$2.00	\$10.346.00	\$150	\$7,759.50	\$2.20	\$11,380.60	\$1.99	\$10,294.27	\$2.60	\$13,449.80	2.07	\$10,721.04
າ	The relevising of 50 or Larger Sewers	2700		\$3.00	\$11 124 00	\$1.75	\$6.489.00	\$6.00	\$22,248.00	\$5.00	\$18,540.00	\$2.60	\$9,640.80	3.84	\$14,229.45
4	Lioya-Televising or Sewers	3/00	-	640.00	\$44 BAD DO	\$8 OO	\$11 872 00	\$4.25	\$6.307.00	\$19.86	\$29.472.24	\$15.10	\$22,408.40	11.80	\$17,514.91
5	Lloyd-Cleaning of Sewers	1404	<u> </u>	\$10.00	44,040.00	00.00	e7 207 50	64.70	&5 030 30	\$3.00	\$8 877 00	\$2.00	\$5.918.00	2.30	\$6,805.70
9	Heavy Cleaning of 8" to 12" Sewers	2,959	<u>-</u>	\$4.01	\$11,800.09	\$Z.30	00.160,10	2 :	00.000.00	200	00 000 30	00 00	646 450 00	4 3E	49 288 75
_	Heavy Cleaning of 15" to 24" Sewers	1,900	Ľ	\$4.11	\$7,809.00	\$4.00	\$7,600.00	\$1.95	\$3,705.00	\$3.00	49,700,00	00.00	410,130.00	200	64407.0
٥	Hoam Cleaning of 97" to 33" Sewere	635	<u>1</u>	\$6.98	\$4.419.60	\$6.00	\$3,810.00	\$4.50	\$2,857.50	\$3.00	\$1,905.00	\$12.50	\$7,937.50	6.50	\$4,127.50
٥	Heavy cleaning of 27 to 50 common	016	<u>"</u>	\$8.04	\$7.364.64	00.68	\$8.244.00	\$5.00	\$4,580.00	\$3.00	\$2,748.00	\$15.10	\$13,831.60	8.03	\$7,350.90
»	neavy clearing of 30 to 42 Sewers	36.4	1 4	£13.48	\$4 866 28	7 \$20 00	\$7 220.00	\$11.00	\$3.971.00	\$3.00	\$1,083.00	\$20.00	\$7,220.00	13.50	\$4,873.50
2	Heavy Cleaning Pipes Larger uren 42	5	5 5	6244.80	£3 146 00	\$250.00	\$2,500,00	\$365.00	\$3,650,00	\$365,00	\$3,650.00	\$340.00	\$3,400.00	330.00	\$3,300.00
  -	Expedited Televising - FIK		YE !	9214.00	40,000	00.000	04000000	42 690 00	\$13,400,00	42 920 00	\$14 600 00	\$2 720 00	\$13,600,00	2,580.00	\$12,900.00
12	Expedited Televising - DAY	5	DAY	\$2,584.00	\$12,920.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	42,000.00	00.001.01.0	92,020,00	000001	0000	00,000	1 000 00	64 800 00
13	Traffic Control and Protection	~	LSUM	\$1,750.01	\$1,750.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	00.000,T\$	\$1,200.00	00.002,1¢	1,000.00	41,000,00
	TOTAL			Total:	\$122,633,42	As read	\$99,181.60 As read	As read	\$130,918.70 As read	As read	\$141,466.00 As read	As read	\$154,190.50		
			•			Corrected	\$99,181.60 Сопесте	Соттеств	\$130,918.70 Corrected	Corrected	\$141,466.43 Corrected	Corrected	\$154,190.50 Corrected	Sorrected	\$131,439.31
			1												

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

# **CONTRACT**

### CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER SAN-10-01

bindin referre	g u	pon the	s made this day of, 2009, between and shall be Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Village") and United Septic, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the d their respective successors.
Contra	act	Docum	n consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the ents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees lowing services as set forth in the Contract Documents:
variou The quare un orders the lov	uan kno wi wes	anitary, tities in own. A ll be iss at responded con	wer Televising and Cleaning will entail the televising and cleaning of storm and combined sewers all located within the Village of Lombard. The bid proposal are estimates since the locations of the future locations ctual quantities may increase or decrease from the bid proposals. Work sued to identify locations and quantities. The contract will be awarded to insible bidder based on the quantities and unit prices in the bid proposal. Intract will be the Village's budgeted amount. Payment for work the based on measured quantities multiplied by the contract unit prices.
			et shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
a	•		ct Document Number SAN-10-01 for FY 2010 Sewer sing and Cleaning, consisting of the following:
		i)	Cover Sheet
		ii)	Table of Contents
		iii)	Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number SAN-10-01 - Legal Notice
		iv)	General Provisions
		v)	Special Provisions

Plans and Specifications

The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: 8/11/09

vi)

- c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
- d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract by May 31, 2010. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lo have each hereunto caused this Contract to be execu authorized representatives this day of	ted by their respective duly
If an individual or partnership, the individual or all pan officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.	partners shall sign or, if a corporation,
United Septic, Print Company Name	
Individual or Partnership Corporation	
Accepted this day of, 2009.	
Ву	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title

# THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS Accepted this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009. William J. Mueller, Village President Attest: Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk